THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors

BOARD AGENDA #: *A-4

AGENDA DATE: January 31, 2017

SUBJECT:

Approval of a Commendation for Jill Silva, Chief Probation Officer, Upon her Retirement from Stanislaus County

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:

No. 2017-41

On motion of Supervisor _Withrow and approved by the following vote,	, Seconded by Supervisor _DeMartini
Ayes: Supervisors: Withrow, Monteith, DeMartini, and C	Chairman Chiesa
Noes: Supervisors: None	
Example of Abaant: Supervisors: Oleon	
Abataining Cunamiaan Nana	
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other:	
MOTION:	

ATTEST:

H A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT:	Board of Supervisors		BOARD AGENDA #: *A-4
	Urgent O Routine	AGENDA DATE: January 31, 2017	
			(A)
CEO CC	NCURRENCE		4/5 Vote Required: Yes ○ No ◎

SUBJECT:

Approval of a Commendation for Jill Silva, Chief Probation Officer, Upon her Retirement from Stanislaus County

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Commend Jill Silva, Chief Probation Officer, upon her retirement from Stanislaus County.

CONTACT PERSON:

Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board

Phone number: 209-525-4494

COMMENDING JILL SILVA, CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER

WHEREAS, Jill Silva, Chief Probation Officer of Stanislaus County is retiring on February 17, 2017, after more than 27 years of dedicated service to Stanislaus County; and,

WHEREAS, Chief Silva began her career with the Fresno County Probation Department as a Probation Aide, the Kings View Center as a Mental Health Worker, and Stanislaus County in Adult Protective Services; and,

WHEREAS, Chief Silva, came to the Stanislaus County Probation Department in April 1989 as a Deputy Probation Officer I assigned to the Juvenile Intake and Investigation Unit; and in February 1990, she was promoted to Deputy Probation Officer II where she worked with the Adult Supervision Unit and the Juvenile Supervision Unit; and,

WHEREAS, Chief Silva was promoted to Deputy Probation Officer III in August 1996, working with the Juvenile Intake Unit; and,

WHEREAS, Chief Silva was promoted to Supervising Probation Officer in February 1999 and was assigned to the Juvenile Division's Community Partnerships Unit; and,

WHEREAS, Chief Silva was promoted to Probation Manager III in June 2001, overseeing the Juvenile Casework Division; and,

WHEREAS, Chief Silva was promoted to Chief Deputy Probation Officer in November 2002 and was responsible for the Field Services Division, and also worked with the Institutional Services Division; and, in February 2009 this position was reclassified to the Assistant Chief Probation Officer, supervising the Division Directors of Juvenile and Adult Field Services and Institutional Services; and,

WHEREAS, Chief Silva was appointed to the position of Chief Probation Officer of the Stanislaus County Probation Department on May 5, 2012 by the Superior Court of the State of California; and,

WHEREAS Chief Silva has served on various committee including the Stanislaus County Children's Council, Stanislaus County Child Abuse Prevention Council, Stanislaus County Methamphetamine Task Force, and Stanislaus County Law Enforcement Executives; and,

WHEREAS Chief Silva is a member of the California Probation, Parole and Correctional Association (CPPCA), California Association of Probation Services Administrators (CAPSA), California Association of Probation Institution Administrators (CAPIA), and the Stanislaus County Peace Officers Association; and, WHEREAS, Chief Silva has served in leadership positions with the Chief Probation Officers of California, served as Chair of the Community Corrections Partnership, and received Honors as the 2012 Outstanding Woman of Stanislaus County and the 2015 Stanislaus County Dale Butler Equal Right Award; and,

10 a

WHEREAS, Chief Silva has served the County of Stanislaus and its citizens with dedication, professionalism, honesty, integrity, and advocacy.